

No. 18-47

---

---

In The  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

—————◆—————  
THOMAS MCCLARY, *et al.*,

*Petitioners,*

v.

COMMODORES ENTERTAINMENT CORPORATION,

*Respondent.*

—————◆—————  
**On Petition For A Writ Of Certiorari  
To The United States Court Of Appeals  
For The Eleventh Circuit**

—————◆—————  
**RESPONSE IN OPPOSITION TO  
PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI**

—————◆—————  
LINDSAY PATRICK LOPEZ, ESQUIRE  
*Counsel of Record*  
BRIGID A. MERENDA, ESQUIRE  
TRENAM, KEMKER, SCHARF, BARKIN,  
FRYE, O'NEILL & MULLIS, P.A.  
101 E. Kennedy Blvd., Suite 2700  
Tampa, FL 33602  
(813) 223-7474 Phone  
(813) 229-6553 Facsimile  
llopez@trenam.com  
*Attorneys for Respondent*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTIONS PRESENTED .....	i
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDINGS .....	ii
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT .....	ii
TABLE OF CONTENTS .....	iii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	iv
INTRODUCTION .....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE .....	2
REASONS FOR DENYING THE WRIT .....	6
I. THE CIRCUIT COURT APPLIED THE CORRECT STANDARD IN DETERMINING THAT THE LANHAM ACT CONFERRED JURISDICTION ON THE DISTRICT COURT TO ISSUE A WORLDWIDE INJUNCTION .....	6
II. THE RECORD EVIDENCE SUPPORTS THE DISTRICT COURT'S FINDING THAT CEC RECEIVED A VALID ASSIGNMENT OF TRADEMARK RIGHTS .....	11
CONCLUSION .....	13

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Aerogroup Intern., Inc. v. Marlboro Footworks, Ltd.</i> , 152 F.3d 948 (Fed. Cir. 1998).....	8
<i>Am. Rice, Inc. v. Arkansas Rice Growers Co-op. Ass’n</i> , 701 F.2d 408 (5th Cir. 1983) .....	8, 9
<i>Branch v. Federal Trade Commission</i> , 141 F.2d 31 (7th Cir. 1944).....	7
<i>Carnival Brand Seafood Co. v. Carnival Brands, Inc.</i> , 187 F.3d 1307 (11th Cir. 1999).....	12
<i>Commodores Entm’t Corp. v. McClary</i> , 648 Fed. Appx. 771 (11th Cir. 2016) .....	5
<i>Commodores Entm’t Corp. v. McClary</i> , 879 F.3d 1114 (11th Cir. 2018).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Groeneveld Transport Efficiency, Inc. v. Lubecore Intern., Inc.</i> , 730 F.3d 494 (6th Cir. 2013).....	8
<i>Intern. Café, S.A.L. v. Hard Rock Café Intern. (U.S.A.), Inc.</i> , 252 F.3d 1274 (11th Cir. 2001) .....	8
<i>Love v. Associated Newspapers, Ltd.</i> , 611 F.3d 601 (9th Cir. 2010).....	9
<i>McBee v. Delica Co., Ltd.</i> , 417 F.3d 107 (1st Cir. 2005) .....	9
<i>Nintendo of Am., Inc. v. Aeropower Co.</i> , 34 F.3d 246 (4th Cir. 1994).....	8
<i>Scanvec Amiable Ltd. v. Chang</i> , 80 Fed. Appx. 171 (3d Cir. 2003) .....	8
<i>Steele v. Bulova Watch Co., Inc.</i> , 344 U.S. 280 (1952).....	6, 7, 8, 9

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Vanity Fair Mills, Inc. v. T. Eaton Co.</i> , 234 F.2d 633 (2d Cir. 1956) .....	8
<i>Wells Fargo &amp; Co. v. Wells Fargo Express Co.</i> , 556 F.2d 406 (9th Cir. 1977).....	8
 RULES	
United States Supreme Court Rule 10 .....	10
